

Nos. 21-1326, 22-111

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,
EX REL. TRACY SCHUTTE & MICHAEL YARBERRY,
Petitioners,

v.

SUPERVALU, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

UNITED STATES, EX REL. THOMAS PROCTOR,
Petitioner,

v.

SAFEWAY, INC.,
Respondent.

On Writs of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Tejinder Singh
Counsel of Record
SPARACINO PLLC
1920 L Street, NW
Suite 835
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 629-3530
tejinder@sparacinopllc.com

John Timothy Keller
Dale J. Aschemann
ASCHEMANN KELLER LLC
300 North Monroe St.
Marion, IL 62959-2326
(618) 998-9988

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

Rand J. Riklin
GOODE CASSEB JONES
RIKLIN CHOATE & WATSON
2122 North Main Avenue
P.O. Box 120480
San Antonio, TX 78212
(210) 733-6030

Gary M. Grossenbacher
ATTORNEY AT LAW
402 Vale Street
Rollingwood, TX 78746
(512) 699-5436

Glenn Grossenbacher
LAW OFFICE OF GLENN
GROSSENBACHER
24165 IwH-10 W.
Ste 217-766
San Antonio, TX 78257
(210) 271-3888

C. Jarrett Anderson
ANDERSON LLC
1409 Wathen Avenue
Austin, TX 78703-2527
(512) 619-4549

Paul B. Martins
Julie Webster Popham
James A. Tate
HELMER, MARTINS, TATE
& GARRETT CO., LPA
1745 Madison Road
Cincinnati, OH 45206
(513) 421-2400

Jason M. Idell
IDELL PLLC
6800 Westgate Blvd.
Ste 132 #301
Austin, TX 78745
(512) 689-3081

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Respondents’ Factual Recitation Is
 Inaccurate and Does Not Support Their
 Legal Rule 3

 II. *Safeco* Does Not Support Respondents’ Rule... 8

 III.The Statutory Text and Common Law
 Foreclose Respondents’ Rule 13

 A. Respondents Have No Good Answer to
 Petitioners’ Lead Statutory Argument 13

 B. Respondents’ Interpretation of the False
 Claims Act’s Definition of “Knowingly” Is
 Unpersuasive 17

 IV.Respondents’ Policy Arguments Lack Merit.. 23

CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991)	27
<i>Cochise Consultancy, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Hunt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1507 (2019)	23
<i>Corcoran v. CVS Health Corp.</i> , 779 F. App'x 431 (9th Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Halo Elecs., Inc. v. Pulse Elecs., Inc.</i> , 579 U.S. 93 (2016)	8, 9, 12
<i>Heckler v. Cmty Health Servs of Crawford Cnty., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984)	11, 20
<i>Intel Corp. Inv. Pol'y Comm. v. Sulyma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 768 (2020)	17, 18
<i>Iron Silver Mining Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 124 U.S. 374 (1888)	18
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	22
<i>McFadden v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 186 (2015)	25
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998)	23
<i>Ocasio v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 282 (2016)	23
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Const. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 575 U.S. 175 (2015)	15, 27

<i>Posters 'N' Things, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 513 (1994)	25
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Exp., Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994)	22
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007)	1, 9, 12
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945)	18
<i>Unicolors, Inc. v. H&M Hennes & Mauritz, L.P.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 941 (2022)	22
<i>United States ex rel. Garbe v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 824 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2016)	3, 4
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	24
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016)	13

Statutes

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A)	16
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)(A)	1, 8
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)(B)	18
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(A)	26
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(4)	27
31 U.S.C. § 3730(g)	27

Treatises

W. Page Keeton, et al., <i>Prosser & Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> § 109 (5th ed. 1984)	16
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 525 (Am. L. Inst. 1977, Westlaw March 2023 Update)	14
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 526 (Am. L. Inst. 1977, Westlaw March 2023 Update)	10, 14, 17, 20
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 538A (Am. L. Inst. 1977, Westlaw March 2023 Update)	14
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 545 (Am. L. Inst. 1977, Westlaw March 2023 Update)	14, 15

Other Authorities

Joseph Blocher, <i>Free Speech & Justified True Belief</i> , 133 Harv. L. Rev. 439 (2019)	19
37 C.J.S. Fraud § 96 (2023)	16
S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986)	10
